PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:			RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY		
CONVEYING PARTY	DATA				
		N	lame	Execution Date	
Morgan Stanley & Co.	LLC			02/21/2012	
RECEIVING PARTY D	ΑΤΑ				
Name:	Braden Manufacturing, L.L.C.				
Street Address:	5199 North Mingo Road				
City:	Tulsa				
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA				
Postal Code:	74177				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6 Property Type			Number		
Patent Number:		5669812			
Patent Number:		5715672			
Patent Number:		5957768			
Patent Number:		6056084			
Patent Number:		6263998			
Patent Number: 7		75400	73		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA				
Fax Number: (212)344-610		-6101			
Phone:	212.908.3956				
Email: Adam.Jachimowski@thompsonhine.com					
Correspondence will b via US Mail.	e sent to the e-	-mail a	address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be se	ent	
Correspondent Name:	Adam F.	Adam F. Jachimowski			
Address Line 1:		Thompson Hine LLP			
Address Line 2: 335 Madison Avenue - 12th Floor					
Address Line 4:	New York	k, NE∖	N YORK 10017-4611		
				PATENT	

501828383

REEL: 027742 FRAME: 0763

Total Attachments: 4

source=Braden Patent Release (executed)#page1.tif source=Braden Patent Release (executed)#page2.tif source=Braden Patent Release (executed)#page3.tif source=Braden Patent Release (executed)#page4.tif

PATENT RELEASE

This PATENT RELEASE (this "<u>Release</u>") is made as of February 21, 2012, by and between MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LLC (formerly MORGAN STANLEY & CO. INCORPORATED), a Delaware limited liability company, located at 1585 Broadway, New York, New York 10036 (the "<u>Collateral Agent</u>"), and BRADEN MANUFACTURING, L.L.C., a Delaware limited liability company, located at 5199 North Mingo Road, Tulsa, Oklahoma 74177 (the "<u>Grantor</u>").

WHEREAS, in connection with that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2008, by and among GLOBAL POWER EQUIPMENT GROUP INC., the Grantor and certain other parties (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "<u>Credit Agreement</u>"), the Grantor and certain other parties entered into that certain Security Agreement and Pledge Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2008, in favor of the Collateral Agent (as amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, including all schedules thereto, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>");

WHEREAS, all capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings ascribed to them in, as applicable, the Credit Agreement or the Security Agreement;

WHEREAS, in connection with the Security Agreement, the Collateral Agent and the Grantor entered into that certain Patent Security Agreement, dated as of January 22, 2008 (the "Patent Security Agreement");

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the Grantor pledged and granted to the Collateral Agent a continuing security interest in all of the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Patent Security Agreement was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on January 22, 2008, at Reel 020393, Frame 0580; and

WHEREAS, the obligations under the Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement have been satisfied and the Grantor has thus requested that the Collateral Agent release its security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent hereby releases, discharges, cancels, and relinquishes its security interest in the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patents, including, without limitation, those set forth on <u>Schedule A</u> hereto.

[Signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Collateral Agent, by and through its authorized officer, has caused this Release to be executed under seal on the date first above written.

MORGAN STANLEY & CO. LÉC By: _______ Name: Stephen & Kong Tille: Executive Director

Signature Page to Braden Manufacturing Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 027742 FRAME: 0766

STATE OF New York ss

Before me on this 21 day of February, 2012, personally appeared Stoken B. Fing. to me personally known to be the person described in, and who executed, the above instrument, and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

Milii Q - Haz D Notary Public

WOR & BIS NO 01R8136780

October 3, 2015

AFFIX SEAL

Signature Page to Braden Manufacturing Patent Release

PATENT REEL: 027742 FRAME: 0767

<u>Schedule A</u>

United States Patents

Patent No.	Issue Date
5,669,812	9/23/1997
5,715,672	2/10/1998
5,957,768	9/28/1999
6,056,084	5/2/2000
6,263,998	7/24/2001
7,540,073	6/2/2009

LA_LAN01:255641.2

PATENT REEL: 027742 FRAME: 0768

RECORDED: 02/22/2012